IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL, : No. 1850 Disciplinary Docket No. 3
Pefitioner

V. No. 82 DB 2012

WILLIAM M. DICKERSON, . Attorney Registration No. 71976
Respondent : (Delaware County)

ORDER
PER CURIAM:

AND NOW, this 28™ day of September, 2012, there having been filed with
this Court by William M. Dickerson his verified Statement of Resignation dated August
7, 2012, stating that he desires to resign from the Bar of the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania in accordance with the provisions of Rule 215, Pa.R.D.E,, itis

ORDERED that the resignation of William M. Dickerson is accepted; he is
disbarred on consent from the Bar of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; and he shall
comply with the provisions of Rule 217, Pa.R.D.E. Respondent shall pay costs, if any,
to the Disciplinary Board pursuant to Rule 208(g), Pa.R.D.E. '

A True Copy Patricia Nicola
AsOf 9 25}5012

Attest: ”
Chief Cler -
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania



BEFORE THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD OF THE
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL : No. 1850 Disciplinary Docket No. 3
Petitioner
' No. 82 DB 2012
V.
Attorney Registration No. 71976
WILLIAM M. DICKERSON X
Respondent . (Delaware County)

RESIGNATION BY RESPONDENT

Pursuant to Rule 215
of the Pennsylvania Rules of Disciplinary Enforcement



BEFORE THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD OF THE
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL,
Petitioner : No. 1850 Disciplinary Docket No. 3

Board File No. C2-12-133
v.
Attorney Registration No. 71976
WILLIAM M. DICKERSON, :
Respondent : (Delaware County)

RESIGNATION
UNDER RULE 215, Pa.R.D.E.

Respondent, William M. Dickerson, hereby tenders his resignation from the practice of law
in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania in conformity with Rule 215, Pa.R.D.E. and further states as
follows:

L. He is 2 formerly admitied attorney in the Commorwealth of Pennsylvania having
been admitted to the bar on or about May 27, 1994, and was placed on Administrative Suspension
by this Honorable Court by Order dated November 18, 2010, effective on December 18, 2010.

2. He desires to submit his resignation as a member of said bar.

3. His resignation is freely and voluntarily rendered; he is not being subjected to
coercion or duress and he is fully aware of the implications of submitting this resignation.

4. He is aware that there are presently pending investigations into allegations that he

has been guilty of misconduct, the nature of which allegations have been made known to him bﬁf an



Emergency Pefition for Temporary Suspension dated May 24, 2012, a true and correct copy is
attached hereto, made a part hereof and marked Exhibit "A."

5. He acknowledges that the material facts upon which the allegations, set forth in the
attached Exhibit "A", are based are true.

6. He submits the within resignation because he knows that he could not successfully
defend himself against the charges of professional misconduct set forth in the attached Exhibit "A."

7. He is fully aware that the within resignation statement is irrevocable and that he can
apply for reinstatement to the practice of law only pursuant to the provisions of Rule 218, PaR.D.E.

8. He acknowledges that he is fully aware of his right to consult and employ counsel to
represent him in the instant proceeding. He has not retained, consulted and acted upon the advice
of counse! in connection with this decision to execute the within resignation.

It is understood that the statements made herein are subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.A.

§4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

Signed this 77 A day of @MZM ,2012

WWW
William M. Dickerson
Respondent

WITNESS:




BEFORE THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD OF THE
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL, : No.

Disciplinary Docket
Petitioner.

No. 3 - Supreme Court

Board File No. C2-12-133

V.

Attorney Reg. No. 71976

WILLIAM M. DICKERSON, - :
Respondent . (Delaware County)

PETITION FOR EMERGENCY TEMPORARY SUSPENSION
AND RELATED RELIEF PURSUANT TO Pa.R.D.E. 208(f)(1)

OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL

Paul J. Killion
Chief Disciplinary Counsel

Patricia A. Dugan
Disciplinary Counsel

820 Adams Avenue
Suite 170

Trooper, PA 19403
(610)650-8210

S R

B Exhibit "A"



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL, : No.

Disciplinary Docket No.
Petitioner

Board File No. C2-12-133

V. :  Attorney Reg. No. 71976

WILLIAM M. DICKERSON, :
Respondent . (Delaware County)

PETITION FOR EMERGENCY TEMPORARY SUSPENSION
AND RELATED RELIEF PURSUANT TO Pa.R.D.E. 208(£)(1)

TO THE HONORABLE CHIEF JUSTICE AND JUSTICES OF THE SUPREME COURT OF
PENNSYLVANIA:

Petitioner, Office of Disciplinary Counsel, by Paul J. Killion, Eséuire, Chief
Disciplinary Counsel, and Patricia A. Dugan, Disciplinary Counsel, files this Petition for
Emergency Temporary Suspension and Related Relief, pursuant to Pennsylvania Rule of
Disciplinary Enforcement 208(f) and §91.151 of the Disciplinary Board Rules, and in
support thereof respectfully states:

1. Petitioner, whose principal office is situated at Pennsylvania Judicial Center,
601 Commonwealth Avenue, Suite 2700, P.O. Box 62485, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17106,
is invested, pursuant to Rule 207 of the Pennsylvania Rules of Disciplinary Enforcement
(hereinafter "Pa.R.D.E."), with the power and duty to investigate all matters involving

alleged misconduct of any attorney admitted to practice law in the Commonwealth of



Pennsylvania and to prosecute all disciplinary proceédings brought in accordance with the
various provisions of the aforesaid Rules.

2. Respondent, William M. Dickerson, was born on May 1,1951, and admitted
to practice law in the Commonwealth on May 27,1994. His attorney registration addressis
D’'Lauro & Dickerson, PC, 1528 Walnut Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19102.

However, Respondent’s current office address is known to be 1027 S. 8t Sixeet, Suite 2,
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19147.

| 3. Respondent is subject to the disciplinary jurisdiction of the Disciplinary Board
of the éupreme Court of Pennsylvania.

4. By Order dated November 18, 2010, the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania
administratively suspended Respondent from the practice of law, effective December 18,
2010, for Respondent’s failure to pay his annual registration fee pursuant to Pa.R.D.E. 219.
(A copy of the Order, dated November 18, 2010 and the list of Attorneys Certified for
Administrative Suspension dated November 17, 2010, are attached hereto as Exhibit“A”.)

5. On or about November 18, 2010, Attorney Registrar, Suzanne Price, sent
Respondent a letter to notify him of his administrative suspension and enclosed, infer alia,
a copy of the Order and a list of Attorneys Certified for Administrative Suspension. The
letter and attachments were mailed to Respondent at 1032 Windson Road, Collingdale,
Pennsylvania 19023 via certified mail, return receipt requested. (A copy of the letter, sans

attachments, dated November 18, 2012, is attached hereto as Exhibit “B".)

6. On November 23, 2010, Respondent signed the green card indicating receipt
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of the letter and attachments sent by the Attorney Registrar. (A copy of the green return
receipt card is attached hereto as Exhibit “C”".)

7. Respondent failed to file a Statement of Compliance with the Disciplinary

Board within ten days after the effective date of the Order placing him on administrative
suspension as required by Pa.R.D.E. 217(e)(1) and 217(e)(2).

8. Respondent has continued to practice law while on administrative suspension
in open defiance of the Supreme Court’s November 18, 2010 Order.

Commonwealth v. Sean Stephan Busby

0. On june 1, 2010, Respondent entered his appearance on behalf of criminal
defendant Sean Stephan Busby in the Montgomery County Court of Common Pleas case
Commonwealth v. Sean Stephan Busby, docket #CP-46-CR-1548-2010.

10. On or about April 21, 2011, Respondent appeared before The Honorable
William R. Carpenter and represented Mr. Busby during Mr. Busby’s guilty plea and

sentencing. Respondent signed Mr. Busby’s Guilty Plea Colloquy. (A copy of the Guilty

Plea Colloquy is attached hereto as Exhibit “D".)

Conunonwealth v. James Pauciello

11. On or about July 20, 2011, Respondent appeared in Delaware County
Magisterial District Court #32-2-39 before The Honorable C. Walter McCray, 1Ii, to
represent criminal defendant James Pauciello in the matter of Commonwealth v. James

Pauciello, docket #M]-32239-CR-217-2011. Respondent waived Mr. Pauciello’s right to a
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preliminary hearing and signed a waiver on Mr. Pauciello’s behalf.

12. On or about September 19, 2011, Respondent entered his appearance on
behalf of James Pauciello in the Delaware County Court of Common Pleas case
Commonwealth v. James Pauciello, docket #CP-23-CR-4237-2011. Respondent represented
Mr. Pauciello during Mr. Pauciello’s guilty plea and sentencing. Respondent signed Mr.
Pauciello’s Guilty Plea Statement/Colloquy and Statement of Post-Sentence Rights.

(Copies of the Guilty Plea Statement/Colloquy and Statement of Post-sentence Rights are

attached hereto as Exhibit “E".)

Commonwealth v. Delores Dungan

13. On or about October 17, 2011, Respondent appeared in the Delaware County
Court of Common Pleas before The Honorable Frank T. Hazel and represented criminal
defendant Delores Dungan during her guilty plea in the matter of Commonuwealth v. Delores
Dungan, docket #CP-23-CR-4933-2011. Respondent signed Ms. Dungan’s Guilty Plea
Statement,/ Colloquy and Statement of Post-Sentence Rights. (Copies of the Guilty Plea

Colloquy /Statement and Post-Sentence Rights are attached hereto as Exhibit “F”.)

Commonwealth v. Michael C. Conway

14. On or about December 1, 2011, Respondent appeared in Delaware County
Magisterial District 32-2-49 before The Honorable Richard M. Cappelli and represented

criminal defendant Michael C. Conway in the matter of Commonuwealth v. Michael C. Conway,
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docket #M]-32249-CR-262-2010. Judge Cappelli held Mr. Conway’s charges for the
Delaware County Court of Common Pleas.

15.  On April 9, 2012, Respondent appeared in courtand represented Mr. Conway
during his guilty plea. Respondent signed Mr. Conway’s Guilty Plea Statement/ Colioquy

and Statement of Post-Sentence Rights. (Copies of the Guilty Plea Colloquy/Statement and

Post-Sentence Rights are attached hereto as Exhibit “G".)

Commonwealth v. Diana Harris

16.  On or about October 20, 2011, Respondent entered his appearance on behalf
of criminal defendant Diana Harris at Ms. Harris” Arraignment in the Delaware County
Court of Common Pleas case Commonwealth v. Diana Harris, docket #CP-23-CR-5217-2011.

17.  On or about March 19, 2012, Office of Disciplinary Counsel Investigator,
Daniel G. Richer personally observed Respondent representing criminal defendant Diana
Harris in the Delaware County Court of Common Pleas case Commonwealth v. Diana Lynn
Harris, docket #CP-23-CR-6136-2011, before The Honorable James P. Bradley. Respondent
appeared in court, requested a continuance of Ms. Harris’ trial, and filed a Waiver of
Speedy Trial Rights on her behalf. (The original Affidavit by Daniel G. Richer is attached
hereto as Exhibit “H", with attachments.)

18. On May 14, 2012, Respondent appeared before The Honorable James P.
Bradley and represented Ms. Harris during negotiated guilty pleas on docket# CP-23-5217-

2011 and #CP-23-6136-2011. Respondent signed Ms. Harris' Guilty Plea
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Statement/ Colloquy and Statement of Post-Sentence Rights in each matter. (True and

correct copies of each Guilty Plea Statement/Colloquy and Statement of Post-Sentence

Rights are attached hereto as Exhibit “1”.)

The USCIS-DHS Immigration Matters

19. | On or about April 30, 2012, Rachel McCarthy, Disciplinary Counsel for
United States Citizenship and Immigration Services (hereinafter, “USCIS”) of the
Department of Homeland Security (hereinafter, “DHS”) reviewed one of the USCIS, DH5
databases and determined that there were 177 applicatiohs or petitions associated with
Respondent’'s G-28, Notice of Entry of Appearance as Attorney or Accredited
Representative submitted by Respondent on or after December 18, 2010, the effective date
of his administrative suspension in Pennsylvania. (Ms. McCarthy’s original Declaration is
attached hereto as Exhibit “J” with attachments)

20.  Ms. McCarthy took a random sampling of ten of Respondent’s G-28's filed
with USCIS, DHS and attached them as Attachment 2 of her Declaration. Innine of the ten
G-28's, Respondent indicated in Part 2 that he was an attorney in good standing with the
-Supreme Court of Pennsylvania.

21.  Ms. McCarthy has advised Petitioner that Respondent is not permitted to file

applications or petitions in USCIS, DHS matters due to his administrative suspension.



Respondent’s Law Office

22.  Onorabout March 29, 2012, Investigator Richer photographed the exterior of
Respondent’s law office located at 1027 South 8% Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19147.
(Mr. Richer’s Affidavit is attached hereto as Exhibit “"H".)

23.  Respondent’s continual practice of law while on administrative suspension,
as described in paragraphs 4 through 22, is egregious and in manifest violation of the
Pennsylvania Rules of Professional Conduct and the Permsylvania Rules of Disciplinary
Enforcement including: RPC 5.5(a), RPC 5.5(b)(1), RPC 5.5(b)(2), RPC 8.4(a) and RPC 8.4(d);
and Pa.R.D.E. 217(a), Pa.R.D.E. 217(b), Pa.R.D.E. 217(c)(2), Pa.R.D.E. 217(e)(1), Pa.R.D.E.
217()(4)((1), Pa.R.D.E. 217(j){4)ii), Pa.R.D.E. 217(j)(4)(iii), Pa.R.D.E. 217(j)(4)(iv), Pa.R D.E.

217G)(4)(v), Pa.R.D.E. 217()(4)(vi), PaRD.E. 217()(&)(vii), PaR.D.E. 217()(4)(ix), and

Pa.R.D.E. 217()(4)().

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests that your Honorable Court:
a)  Order Respondent to immediately prepare and deliver to ODC a list of the
names and addresses of all the clients or entities Respondent has represented

from December 18,2010 up to and including the present including the court,

caption and docket number;



b.)

Issue a rule upon Respondent to show cause why he should not be placed on
temporary suspension from the practice of law, pursuant to Pa.R.D.E.
208(f)(1), returnable within ten days as provided in Pa.R.D.E. 208(f)‘(1), and

with a response to the allegations set forth herein.

AND FURTHER, that after due consideration of any response made by Respondent

and further proceedings held in accordance with Pa.R.D.E. 208(f), your Court grant the

following additional relief:

c)

d)

Order that Respondent be suspended in accordance with Pa.R.D.E. 208(f)(2),
as a matter of “public discipline” as that term is used in i’a.R.D.E. 402,
pertaining to confidentiality, and that he comply with Pa.R.D.E. 217;

Order that the President Judge of the Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia
County and the President Judge of the Court of Comunon Pleas of Delaware
County, in accordance with Pa.R.D.E. 217(g), take such further action and
make such further orders as may appear necessary to protect the rights and

interests of Respondent’s clients with which he is involved; and



e.) Grant such other relief as may be deemed appropriate and necessary by your

Honorable Court.
Respectfully submitted,
OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL

PAUL J. KILLION,
Chief Disciplinary Counsel

o b O Mg

Patricia A. Dugan,

Attorney Registration No. 87147
Disciplinary Counsel

District I Office

Suite 170

820 Adams Avenue

Trooper, PA 19403

(610)650-8210




IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL, : No.  Disciplinary Docket
Petitioner : No. 3 - Supreme Court

Board File No. C2-12-133

V. :  Attorney Reg. No. 71976

WILLIAM M. DICKERSON, :
Respondent : (Delaware County)

CONCURRENCE OF DISCIPLINARY BOARD MEMBER

TO THE CHIEF JUSTICE AND JUSTICES OF THE SUPREME COURT OF
PENNSYLVANIA:

Pursuant to Rule 208(f), Pa.R.D.E., and §91.151(a) of the Disciplinary Board Rules, 1
have reviewed the foregoing Petition for Emergency Temporary Suspension and Related
Relief pursuant to Pa.R.D.E. 208(f)(1), and concur in the presentation of the Petition to the

Supreme Court of Pennsylvania by the Office of Disciplinary Counsel.

S-1-72 %Z\

Date GCerald | vence—  Esquire

The Disciplinary Board of the
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania




IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL, :  No. Disciplinary Docket
Petitioner : No. 3 ~ Supreme Court

Board File No. C2-12-133

v. : Attorney Reg. No. 71976

WILLIAM M. DICKERSON, .
Respondent ; (Delaware County)

ORDER AND RULE TO SHOW CAUSE

PER CURIAM:

AND NOW, this day of ,2012, after consideration of

the Petition for Emergency Temporary Suspension and Related Relief Pursuant to
Pa.R-D.E. 208(f)(1), Respondent, William M. Dickerson is orde1"ed to prepare and deliver
within ten days of the date of this Order to the Office of Disciplinary Counsel, at 820
Adams Avenue, Suite 170, Trooper, Pennsylvania 19403, a list of the names and addresses
of all the clients or entities Respondent has represented since December 18,2010 up toand
including the date of this Order and the corresponding court, caption and docket nurnber.
FURTHER, this Court issues a Rule upon Respondent to show cause why he should
not be placed on temporary suspension pursuant to Rule 208(f)(1), Pa.R.D.E.
Respondent is directed to file any Response to the Petition and to this Rule within ten

(10) days of the date hereof and to timely serve a copy of said response upon the Office of

Disciplinary Counsel.



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL, :  No. Disciplinary Docket
Petitioner :  No. 3 - Supreme Court

Board File No. C2-12-133

V. Attorney Reg. No. 71976
WILLIAM M. DICKERSON,
Respondent . (Delaware County)
ORDER
PER CURIAM:

AND NOW, this day of , 2012, an Order and Rule to
Show Cause having been entered by this Court on , and upon
consideration of the responses filed, it is hereby ORDERED that:

1. The Rule is made absolute and Respondent is placed on temporary

suspension until further definitive action by this Court;

o

Respondent shall comply with the provisions of Rule 217, Pa.R.D.E; and

3. The President Judge of the Court of Common Pleas of Delaware County and
the President Judge of the Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia, in
accordance with Rule 217(g), Pa.R.D.E. take such further action and make
such further orders as may appear necessary to protect the rights and

interests of Respondent’s clients; and

This Order constitutes an imposition of public discipline within the meaning of Rule

402, Pa.R.D.E. pertaining to confidentiality.



VERIFIED STATEMENT

I, Patricia A. Dugan, Disciplinary Counsel, state under the penalties provided in 18
Pa.C.S. §4904 (unsworn falsification to authorities) that:

I am a Disciplinary Counsel of the Disciplinary Board of the Supreme Court of
Pennsylvania assigned to prosecute this matter pursuant to the Pennsylvania Rules of
Disciplinary Enforcement;

I am authorized to make this verified statement;

The facts contained in the attached Petitioﬁ for Emergency Temporary Suspension
and Related Relief Pursuant to Pa.R.D.E. 208(f)(1) are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge information and belief; and

The attached Exhibits referenced in the attached Petition are, to the best of my

knowledge, information, and belief, either originals or true and correct copies of the

originals.
52417, %@ Mm—
Date Patricia A. Dugan, -

Disciplinary Counsel



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL, - .No. Disciplinary Docket
Petitioner - No.3 - Supreme Court

Board File No. C2-12-133
V.

: Attorney Reg. No. 71976
WILLIAM M. DICKERSON,

Respondent . {Delaware County)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I am causing to be served a copy of the Petition for Emergency -
Temporary Suspension and Related Relief pursuant to Pa.R.D.E. 208(f)(1) and all
accompanying documents upon the person and in the manner indicated below, which
service satisfies the requirements of Rule 208(f)(1), Pa.R.D.E.:

Personal Service to Respondent as follows:

William M. Dickerson William M. Dickerson
1027 South 8t Street 2109 Delmar Drive
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19147 Folcroft, Pennsylvania 19032

Date, © 721-(2 @MC/ bﬁl

Patricia A. Dugan

Disciplinary Counsel

Attorney Registration No. 87147
Office of Disciplinary Counsel
District I Office

820 Adams Avenue, Suite 170
Trooper, Pennsylvania 19403
{610) 650-8210



EXHIBIT A



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: No. 41 1D

Administrative Suspension
Pursuant to Rule 219 of the
Pennsylvania Rules of
Disciplinary Enforcement

ORDER

AND NOW, this 18th day of November, 2010, itis hereby ordered that the attorneys name:
on the attached list are administratively suspended pursuant to Rule 219, Pa.R.D.E. Sai

administrative suspension shall take effect 30 days after the date of this order pursuant to Rul

217(d), Pa.R.D.E.

ohn A. Vaskov
eputy Prothonotary




Disciphnary Board of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania
Attorneys Certified for Administrative Suspension

Active Dec 17,2
Delaware County

Year:10-11

ID# Attormey

o e o - -

205962 Beckett Shawn Robert

41537 Bookler Wendy E.
57553 Butterworth David G.
28457 Cella Jean Marie
74613 Deneen John Edward

71976 Dickerson William M.
205449 Fox Karen Anne

82318 Kim 3ohn Gee Jong
25202 McNitt David Garver
207923 Moody Larasz Alexandria

83529 O’Brien Kevin Kelly

209639 Papademetriou Nicholas Kyriakos
83440 Sharma Bharati O.

73527 Slinkard Mary Vassallo

53615 Smith Gary Arlen

208105 Sullivan Paul Richard Jr.

84644 White Francis Joseph III

207440 Zabielski Stephen G.



EXHIBIT B



AT: URNEY REGISTRATION O} . ICE

PENNSYLVANIA JUDICIAL CENTER
601 Commonwealth Ave,, Suite 5600
PO Box 62625
Harrisburg, PA 17106-2625

Telk: (717) 231-3380 » Fax:(717) 231-3381 » www.padboard.org
CERTIFIED MAIL _ November 18, 2010
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
71976

WILLIAM M. DICKERSON
1032 WINDSON RD
COLLINGDALE PA 19023-

Dear Attorney Dickerson:

The Prothonotary of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania has forwarded to us a certified copy of ti
Order of that Court dated November 18, 2010 (copy enclosed together with applicable page containing yc

name} that you will be Administratively Suspended for failure to comply with Rule 219 of the Pennsylvar
Rules of Disciplinary Enforcement, such action to be effective December 18, 2010.

For your guidance, compliance and information, | am enclosing the following:

1. Attorney Registration Form - Must be received on or before December 17, 2010.
2. Standard Guidance of the Disciplinary Board to Lawyers who have been Administratively Suspended.
3. Rules 217 and 219 of the Pa.R.D.E.
4. Subchapter E., Formerly Admitted Attorneys, of the Disciplinary Board Rules.
5. Form DB-23(a), Nonlitigation Notice of Administrative Suspension.
. Form DB-24(a), Litigation Notice of Administrative Suspension.
7. Form DB-25(a), Statement of Compliance.
You are now required to comply with the Pennsylvania Rules of Disciplinary Enforcement z
Disciplinary Board Rules as enclosed herewith.
Very truly yours,
fyoon £ b
5
SEP#ias Suzanne E. Price
Enclosures Attorney Registrar
cc:

John A. Vaskov, Esq., Deputy Prothonotary, Supreme Court of Pennsylvania
Kathryn J. Peifer, Esq., Executive Director, PA Lawyers Fund for Client Security
Hon. Joseph P. Cronin, Jr., P.J., Court of Common Pleas, Delaware County

Gerald C. Montella, District Court Administrator, Court of Common Pleas, Delaware County
Raymond S. Wierciszewski, Disciplinary Counsel-in-Charge, D-II
Elaine M. Bixler, Secretary to the Board
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EXHIBIT D



. . \
‘- ’ . o *

.
- b
A

2] IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEIAS'OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
. CRIMINAL DIVISION
3 COURTROOM C
W0 : : The Honorable William R. Carpenter
i’ ' COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA CRIMINAL DOCKET NUMBER:
\<
SI
13
A VS.
N :
o :
Jen .
- ge_/ﬂ/u s. 6{/5!)\4 : CPLL-CA-/SYS . 2OT 6
v
GUILTY PLEA = x
=
You are present before this Court because you have indicated = _Ogﬁ'_:?
your desire to enter a plea of guilty to some or all of the criminal offenses w1th-wh1§_h?:;ou
- . - HE??-
have been charged. : .= 3
> S =
- :. m
£ =
Please fully answer all of the questions on these papers. If you do not ufRlerstand a

question, indicate that you do not understand by putting a question mark (“?”} in front of

the number of the question you do not understand. The question will be explained to you.

Most of the questions are planned to be answered either “YES” or “NO.” Where

facts are requested, please fill in those facts in the blank spaces provided.

When you have completed the questions, be sure to ask your attorney, the attorney

for the Commonwealth (Assistant District Attorney), or the Judge to explain any questions

you did not fully understand. The question will be explained and you must fully

understand it. Answer all of the questions before you sign at the bottom of the last page.

INITIAL

{(Rev. 1/04)



10.

11.

12.

Can you read, write and understand the English language?

~ / YES NO
What ié your full name? \O) e C\ﬂ 6+ Q‘O}’D\ﬁ &)b\D i_a)
Are you known by any other name or alias? |

wes L wo

If the answer to (juestion #3 is YES, by what other name(s) are you known?

How old are you today? 2.1

How far did you go-in school? (Highest grade completed) __ V2D

Have you ever been a patient in a mental institution or have you been treated for

mental illness? . YES NS NO

If the answer to Question 7 is YES, please explain the details:

Are you now being treated for mental illness? YES N NO

" If the answer to Question 9 is YES, please explain the details:

If the answer to Question 9 is YES, do you still feel you can understand what
you are doing today? YES NO
If the answer to Question 9 is YES, are you under the influence of any

medications or drugs which would affect your ability to understand these

proceedings? YES NO

5
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13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

* 20.

Do yé‘u know that you are here today to plead guilty to some or all of the
criminal charges against you? \/ YES NO
Has your attorney explained to you all the things that a person must have done
to be guilty of the crime or crimes to which you are pleading guilty?
——\L YES Z_______NO
Do you admit that you did all the things a person must have done to be guilty.
of the crime or_crimes to v;hich you are pleading guilty?

.\ YES ' _NO
Do you know that you have a right to a trial by jury? (Except for certain crimes}
_.__Aé YES I . (¢ |
Do you understand that the right to a trial by jury means that you can take part
in the selection of the jury' with your attorney; thét the jury is chosen from tl;c
voters'registration list and licensed dri{re;"s -of Montgomery County, and that all
12 people on your jury .must agree on your guilﬁ beyond a reasonable doubt,

before you can be convicted of the crime or erimes with which you are charged?

_ /_x®s . No

’

Do you know you are presumed innocent unti! found guilty?
~/ YES NO
Do you understand that the Commonwealth must prove your guilt beyond a

reasonable doubt before you can be convicted of the crime(s) charged?
- YES _ NO

Do youunderstand that it is the Commonwealth that has the burden of proving

your guilt beyond a reasonable doubt; that you do not have to prove your

innocence?: YES . NO

INITIAL



21. Do you know you have the absolute right to remain silent and neither the Judge

- ¥

_ nor th\? can hold it against you, if you refuse to testify?

YES NO
22. Do you understand the maximum sentence and fine that you could receive for
the crime or crimes to which your pleading guilty, and that the sentences for

each crime to which you are pleading guilty could be made to run consecutively .

(one after another)? _ __Au,é_ YES - NOo

23. Do you understand that the Pennsylvania Sentencing Code provides that for

..... L L © b -

.
+ e B i T

sentences involving incarceration [whether a State or County sentencef; a
minimum and maximum sentence must be ordered; there is no requirement that

you are to be paroled after the passage of the minirmum sentence; in fact, you

have no right to be paroled at all? ~/___YES N . |

24. Are you aware that the Judge does not have to sentence you to the term of

probation or jail sentence upon which your attorney and Assistant District

Attorney have agreed? \/ YES ' NO

25. Do you understand that if the Judge does not accept the plea agreement, you
may withdraw your guilty plea? N YES NO

After you enter your guilty plea and it'is accepted by the Judge, you
still have a right to appeal your conviction. Your appeal from a guilty
plea is limited to any or all of the following four (4) reasons, that:

1. your guilty plea was not voluntary, or knowing, or intelligent:’
2. the Court did not have jurisdiction {authority) to accept your

plea because the crime(s) to which you are pleading guilty did
not occur in Montgomery County

3. the Judge’s sentence is illegal because it is beyond the
maximum penalties authorized by law:
4. your attorney was not effective in representing you.

26. Do you understand the four reasons for appeal? "~ YES __ ~NO

ITTAL



neog.

You have the right to file a post-sentence motion within ten (10) days from today.
Your post-sentence motion may include: (1) a motion to.challenge the validity of a plea of
guilty or nolo céntendere, or the denial of a motion to withdraw a plea of guilty or nolo

contendere; (ii) a motion for judgment of acquittal; (it} a motion in arrest of judgment;

(iv} a motion for a new trial; and /or {v) a motion to modify sentence. If you challenge

the validity of your plea, you must ‘sta_te one or more of tl‘_le above four reasons. If the
Court rules égainst you, your hav;: thirty {30) days fr;)m the ‘datf.-‘ of the order denying
your motion in which to file an appéal to the Superior Court. If the_Court should fail to
rule on your motion at all, then one hundred twenty (120) days after you filed it, it is
considered to be denied by operation of law. You have thirty {30} days from the

denial of your motion by operation of law to file an appeal to the Superior Court. If you
do not file a post-sentence motion, you must file your notice of appeal within thirty (30}
days of today. You have the right to assistance of counsel in preparing and filing your
post-sentence motions. You also- have the right to have counsel argue these motions
and write any necessary briefs or memoranda. Ypu also have the right tc; éssistance of
counsel in filing, preparing and argumg an appeal to the Supenor Court, ;f the Court
should dt;:ny post- sente;lc; motions. If ;ou cannot aff;rd to hire counsel, one will

be provided free of charge. You do not have to file post-sentence motions in order to
preserve the appeal issues raised during your guilty plea or sentencing, but may appeal

directly to the Superior Court after sentence and within thirty (30) days.

INITIAL



27.

explained you? "-/ YES ‘NO
28. Has anyone forced you t.o enter this plea of guilty? YES -\/ NO |
29. A;re you doing this of your own free will? \/ YES __NO
30. Have any threats been rnade to you to enter a plee{ of guilty?
_________XYES ..~ no
31. Have any promises been made to'you to enter a plea of guilty, other than any
plea agreement that has been negotiated for you by yourself or your attorney?
——e ___YES / NO
32.  Are you satisfied with you attorney’s representation?
_;LYES . NO
33. Have you had sufficient time to talk to your attorney before reading this paper
and deciding to plead guilty? \/ YES NO
34. Has your attorncy told you what the words on this paper ;nean?
~7 ~YES NO
35. Your guilty plea is based on factual accusations placed in writing by the police
-and sworn to before a District Justice who issued an arrest warrant for these
charges. Are you willing to allow the Assistant District Attorney to summarize
the facts on which you plead?
NS lYES NO
36. Are you presently on probation or parole? YES ~ NO

Do you understand the meaning of the various rights that have just been

> P

INITIAL



ﬁ:)’-l..:: h- .
o 37. 1l you are on probation or parole, do you realize that your guilty plea may mean
n .

o ~ the plea is a violation of your probation or parole and that you can be sentenced

S ' to prison as a result of that violation? \/ YES NO

M. 38. Do you understand that the decision to enter a guilty plea is yours and yours

N .
;’1 . alone? N YES NO

P> ' .
" 39. Do you know that you do not have to enter a plea of guilty and give up all rights

. as previously explained to you, and that no one ce;tn fc_>rc¢ you to enter a guilty
plea? . '\/ YES NO
40. Do you understand you have a right to a prc-sentehcc invest.iga;tion (PSI) which
will give the Court a statement of your past performance in the areas of:
- education; criminal history; family situation; disabilities; and general
infzormatio regarding your plea to assist the Judge in sentencing?
= YES . NO
41. Do you undé:rstand that a P.S.I.. is usﬁally waived if your plea agreement is

-accepted because the information is not needed for sentencing by the Judge?

./ __YES ' NOo

42. Do you waive the P.S.L in this case? \/YES NO
43. Do you understand. you have a right to be sentenced within, ninety (90} days of
today? v/ YES NO

44. Do you waive your right to be sentenced within ninety (30) days of today?

4\.LYES I { ¢)

45. If your guilty plea proceeding is being conducted using the Court’s video

conferencing equipment, do you agree to the use of this equipment for the

! purpose of entering your plea? /
. YES NO X N/A

INITIAL



46, Do you understand that if you are not a United States citizen a guilty plea
may result in action by the federal immigration enforcement agencies up to and including
deportation?

V/ Yes No

I swear/afhirm that I have completely read the above document. [ understand it.
I want to enter a plea of guilty to some or all of the crimes with which I am charged. 1
further swear/affirm that the signature and initials on this document are mine.

. % . I~ A .:,_..‘?TL—).-‘ 5 I l B TR
SIGNATURE OF DEFERDANT - . DATE
N / / / R M M D s KeLCSOJ‘/ , Esquire, state that I have

advised my chent of the meaning of this document; that it is my belief that the defendant
understands what is set forth above; that I am prepared to try this case; and that the
defendant understands what he/she is doing by entering a plea of guilty.

e Lok s/ a8/7/ "

SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY " DATE /
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GUILTY PLEA STATEMENT
INSTRUCTIONS

'0 DEFENDANT:

If you choose to plead guilty or nole ccntendere. this Guilty Plca Statement should be completed by you By pleading nolo
.ontendere, you axe staring thatyou do not contest the fact thatyou comnuuad the cnmas. In eriminal law. a plea of nolo cuntande.re:
\as the same effectas pleading guilty and, therefore, everything contained in this Guilty Plea Sratementalso applies to a plea of nolo
:pntende.re. You should read this statement carefully and review it w:ir.h your lawyer Itis IMPORTANT thatyou understand, agree with
ind answer muthfully everything contzined in this Guilty Plea Statement If you understand and agree with whatis sald ina pafagraph
»f this statement, place your initdals on the line provided. If you do notundeystand and agree with whatis said ina paregraph DONOT

slace your initals on the line provided and you should tell the judge what you do not agree with or understand.

[6-DEFENDANT'S LAWYER:

"You mustexplain the content and meaning of this Guilty Plea Statementto the defendant I, afteryour explanation, the def endant
does riot understand or agree with something he/she should not init_ial that paragraph and you must inform the judge of thisfact If
the defendant does not speak, understand, read or write the English Janguage or suffers from some physical, emnunnal or mental

¥ C: i

-
probiem or is under the influence of zay substance which affects hig/her abiliry to understand the content.| ET ‘thxs Gu Wlea

Statement the def&ndant should not comple.te: the Guilty Plea Statement and the ]udge should be advised c;f rh;s‘fncr. "C=;

By placing my initials gt the place provided T am stating that-I have read understood and fcxlloweri‘ these mucuarm-

oy

DIFENDANTS INTEALS . ) TEFENSE ATIDENETS BITIALS

- ™~



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF DELAWARE COUTITY, PENNSYLVANIA -
: CRIMINAL

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Nao.
e . A popy p37 -2
ancs [Favate]fo :

GUILTY PLEA STATEMENT

_ABTLITY TO UNDERSTAND - :
1 L L/,AMC\S PAVG/&'//G the defendant in this case, a-rr@yeazsnld_
I have gone o school for (;)‘ E—b years I can read, writs, speak and understzand the English lanpuzge.

-

Ido not have any physical emotional or mental problems which affect my ability to understand what | am doing today,
the rights which I have and the rights which I am giving up by pleading guilty or rolo contender= and I am not now
under-the influence of any narcotics, drugs, alcohol or any other substance.

CONTACT WITH LAWYER

Lhave fully discussed this case with my lawyer including the facts and possibla defenses I may have 1o these charges
such as but not limited to I didn't commit the crimes charged, mistaken identity, alibi{l was some place else when the
crimes were committed), insanity (at the Hme the crimes were committed, 1 had a mental diseass or defect and, as a
resulf I was not capable of knowing what I was doing oz, if I did, T was not capable of judging that it was wrong),
justificarion (lawful self-defense, defense of property or others), and any lawful excuse for my acrs 1 understand and

my Jawyer has explained to me )l of the possible defenses 1 may have to these charges T am sarisfied that my lawyer
knows zall of the facts and law conceming this case

L am fully sarisfied with what my lawyer has done for me in the past and what my lawyer is doing for me roday
concerming this case

I am filly satisfied that my lawyer is ready and able to defend me in this case if I do ﬁotplead guilty ornolo contenderz
to these charges

RIGHT TO TRIAL

Tunderstand and mylawyer has t::qilained to me thatif I plead not guilry, Thave a right o have a rial before ajudge and
& jury or I may ask that my tial be before a judge alone without a jury.

TRIAL RIGHTS
I understand and my lawyer has explained to me that if 1 plead not guilty and have a tiak

1 am presurmned to be innocent of these crimes and the Commonwealth has the burden of proving that I commitied
each of the elements of the erimes charged beyond a reasonable doubt ard if the Commonwealth fails 10 do sg |
cannot be fpund guilty of these crimes A teasonable doubt is a doubt that would cause a reasonably careful and
sensible person to hesitate before they act upon something thart is important in their lives or affairs

The Commonwealth rmust present evidence and wimessas

who must testify under oathand I or my Iawyer can cross-
examiine or ask questdons of these wimesses -

Idenothaveto testify or presentany evidence and no one can force me to do so and i 1 choose not 1o testify or present

any evidence, thatcannotbe used or held-againstine, However, if I want to testify and present evidence and wirnesses,
1 may do s : . - .

Ihavetherightto present evidence of any defensel may have to the charges such a5 butnotlimited ta T dido't commir
the crimes charged, mistaken identity, alibi insanity, justificastion or lawinl excuse for my acis

TRIALB‘( JURY -

1 undazs_tand and my lawyer has explained to me tharif I plead not guiity and 1 am tied hefore a fudge and & jury:

The jury would consistof 12 people who live in Delaware County and 1 have the right to take partin selecting the jurors
who would hear my case and these jurars would decide what the trae facts axe in my tase.

I&ian_ PreEVent any pezson from being 2 jurcs in my case if T can show that they would notbe a fair fuzor or they were not
._p?.e;}_f?r ury diry in a fair manner
e

ITeVEnt 2 limirad number of pecple from being jurors in my case without giving any rezsons at all
5 b& Tgdnd guilty of the crimes charged unless 2l] 12
TMRITed 2arh alamome o0 vho e

ﬂl Y
SR e P 2 -

of the jurors agree thai the Commonweazlih has proven



17,

18.

.21,

22,

23,

TRIAL BY JUDGE

Iunderstand and my lawyer has explained tnme thatif I plead not guilty and | am wied before a judge alone without 3
juxy= ) :

The judge will decide what law applies to my case, what the ke facts are in this case and whether the Commonwealth
has proven that I committed each element of the crimes charped beyond a reasonahble doubt

MOTIONS BEFORE TRIAL
I understand and my Jawyer has explained to me that if I plead not guilty, then before my trial hegins:

¥'can file motions to insure that I get a fair rial These motions may inchide but are notlimired to 2 motion to prevent
the Commonwealth from presenting improperly obtained evidence atmy irjal such as statements T'made rest resulrs,

identifications and items taken from me or from sorme place or thing The Commonwealth has the burden of proving
that this evidence can be presented at my trial

I can file a motion to have the crimes charged dismissed if my trial was not begun within 365 days after tha date the
criminal complaint was filed against me. not counting any delays caused by me or my lawyer and, if the judge grants
my moton the Commonwealth cannot charge me with these crimes again.

I understand and my lawyer has explained o me thac

If 1 did file any motonsbetore my trial that have notyetbeen decided, by pleading guiity or nolo contendere, I zmnow
withdrawing them as if they had never been filed and I can never again raise any of the issues stated in these motions
hefore any court If the judge granted any motions filed by the Commonweaith or denied any motions filed by me, by

plezding guilty or nolo contendere, 1 give up orlose myright to appeal the judge's decision to 2 higher court and can_
never Again aise any of the issues stated in these modons before ANy COUrT

EFFECT OF PLEA ]
I understand and my lawyer has explained to me that if I plead guilty or nolo contendere to any of these charges

My pleas of guilty or nolo contendere will have the same effect in crimina) law as i 1 had a odal and was convicted of
the crimes to which X have pled guilty or nolo contendare.

If I was on probation orparoie 2t the time the crimes to which Iam pleading'guihy or nolo contendere were committed,

my pleas in this ease mean that T have violated my probation or patole and 1 can Be sentenced 1o fail for thatviolztion
In zddition to any sentences which I may receive as a result of these pleas.

ADMISSION OF GUILT OR NO CONTEST AND PENALTIES -
1 undersand and agree thatl am pleading guilty or nolo contendere to the crimes listed below. T undersmand and my
lawyer has explained to me the elements of these cximes and the possible penalties for them By pleading guilty, Iagree
and admit that I commited each element of these crimes or by pleading nolo contendere, T do not contest thar I
committed each elexnent of these crimes 1 agree that the Cofnmanwealth can prove thatI committed each element of
ihese coimes beyond a reasonable doubt I am pleading guilty nolo contendere

o DUr |

a summary offense/
@any af the ﬂ_Ldegree and the maximum penazlty for this erime is 2y in jail and a°

f‘u%g The mandarory minimum sentence for this crime is &Min jailanda$ 75 /74 _fine )
B) é =S £S5 71_
I

to the following

AP A

a ary offense/

Misdemean p/felonkof the ___ degree and the maximum penelty for this aime is £~ V4 -i?_;ail and a

"S5 fine The mandatory minimurn sentence for this crime is injailand a® fine
a

misdemeanoyfelony of the__ - degree and the maximum penalty for

a summary offense/

this crimeis_____ injailanda
5 fine The mandatory minimum sentence for this crime is - injatlandds ____  fine
D) & summary offense/
riisdemeancy felony of the degree and the maximur penalty for this crime s jn-jailand a
3

fine The mandatory minimum sentence for this crime is
I understand and my lawyer has expleined 1o me that

I could be saprenced to the maximum-pegalty for each of these.crimes and the total maximum sentence I could -
recelve is %04—: infail and a5 _CHTTI T firme

Unless the crimes 1o which I am pleading guilty or nolo contendere zre swmmary offenses or crimes which require a
mandatery minimum sentence, the Pennsylvaniz Sentencing Guidelines must be considered by the judge in deciding

what MINIMUM senzences 1 will receive My lawyer has tald me whar sentencing guidelines the judge must consider
in deciding what MINIMUK sentences | will receive )

injailanda 3 fine




PLEA AGREEMENT .
. 24, 1understand and my lawyer has explained o me that the judge is not bound 1o follow the teyms of any plea agreement
that 1 have with the Commenwealth or anyone else butif the judge decides not 1o accept the plea agreement 1 will be
allowed to withdraw or 1ake back my pleas of guilty or nolo contendere and the judge has not raken partin any ple_a
discussions .or plea agreements :

1OSS OF RIGHTS

_1UNDERSTAND AND MY LAWYER HAS FULLY EXPLAINEDTO ME ALL OF THE FAGTS AND RIGHTS WHICHI HAVE
THAT ARE CONTAINED IN THIS GUILTY PLEA STATEMENT AND THAT BY PLEADING GUILTY OR NOLO
CONTENDERE, 1 GIVE UP OR LOSE ALL OF THESE RIGHIS. '

- VOLUNTARY PLEA

I have not been pressured, forced or threatened in any way by anyone 10 I.Jlead guilty or nolo contendere to thess ”

charges and 1 have not been promised anything by anyone in retumn for pleading guilcy ornolo contendere other than
the plea agreement if any, which has been presented 1o the judge.

I have had enough time to fully discuss my case and my decision Io plead guilty or nolo contendere and everything
contained in this Guilty Plez Starement with my lawyer and, by placing my initals on all of the lines provided, I am
saying that } understand, agree with, and answered murhfully everythin 1ained in this Guilty Plea Statement

94| . SO
o / D

STATEMENT OF DEFENDANT'S ATTORNEY

1 W/ 7;//2 /Vﬁ D FC /Z. CK—SO A/ 'QE‘squire, jatmmeyforthe

defendant, =ffirm that tomy knowiedge the defendant is notnow suffering from any physicak emobonal or mental problams which
affect hig’her ability 1o ‘understand everything which has been said, read and done concerning these pleas of guilty or r}olo
contendere nor is the defendant now under the influence of any narcotics, drugs, alcohol ox any other substance; [have fully advised
the defendant of the content and meaning of this Guilty Plea S@tement and the defendant understands the content a.nd meaning of
the same: the defendant knows what he/she is doing in entering these pleas of guilry or nolo contendere, 1 have fully discussed the
defendants decision to plead guilry ornolo contendere with him/her; I amaware of and have discussed with the defendantall of the
facts and Iaw conceming this case and any possible defenses which the defendant may have; T have explained 1o the defendant the
elements of and the possible penalres for the crimes to which he/she is pleading guilty or nolo contendere; the Commonwealth has
established a sufficient factual basis for hie crimes to which the defendant is pleading guilty or nold contendere; | 2rn prepared o try
This case: I  am satishied that the defendants pleas of puilty or nolo contenders &re ¥nowing voluntary ,and intelligent

FOR DEPENDANT




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF DELAWARE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
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STATEMENT OF POST-SENTENCE RIGHTS

I am able to speak, read, write and understand the Enghsh language and I am not now under the

any other substance nor do I have any physical, emotional or

mental problem which affects my ability to understand the post-sentence rights contained in this

document,

By placing my initials on the line provided next to each of the paragraphs in this document, I agree

that T have read, vinderstand .and my lawyer has explained to my satisfaction the content and
meaning of each paragraph, '

Thave the right to file 2 Post-Sentence Motion with this Cougt. T must file a Post-Sentence Motion if T was
convicted at trial and I am claiming that the guilty verdict was against the weight of the evidence unless T
have made an oral motion for 2 new trial or filed a written motion for a new trial based upon this specific
claim before Sentencing. If I fail to do 50, I'will forever give up or lose my right to appeal to a higher
court on the groands that the gailty verdict was against the weight of the evidence.

Excépt as stated in Paragraph 3, I do not have to file 2 Post Sentence Motion with ﬁﬁs Court. Inétéz}d, I
may appeal directly to a bigher conrt, or I may do both, The relief requested in my Post-Sentenca Motion

and/or appeal to a higher court may be b ased upon any issue which was preserved by motion or ohjection
before tdal, during trial or at sentencing.

Except as stated in Paragraph 3, if I file a Post-Sentence Motion with the Conurt, it is not necessary that T
include all of the issues I may wish to raise in an appeal to a higher court. I can'raise a limited number of:

issues in my Post-Sentence Motion and, if Tlater appeal to a higher court, I can raise the iséﬁe_gjf;ontaine?t
in my Post-Sentence Motion and/or other properly preserved issues. = f- =&

H1file a Post-Sentence Motion with this Court, it must be in writing and

befiled mthth‘gDelawa:)c
County Office of Judicial Support within 10 days of the date I am sentenced. R
. L :‘";_- "
requested, the specific .issu

This Post-Sentence Motion must state the specific relief 155Ues tDT"BC
requested. S s

considered and the specific reasons or grounds for the relief

. . . N3
IE T pled guilty or nolo contendere, this Post-Sentence Motion may include: a motion challefiging
the jurisdiction of the court; a motion challenging the legality of the sentence; a motion asking that

the sentence imposed be changed; 2 motion asking that I be permitted to take back my plea(s)

because it (they) was (were) not voluntarily, knowingly and intelligently entered; a motion

challenging the denial of my motion to take back my plea(s).

If I was convicted at a trial, this Post-Sentence Motion may include: a motion challenging. the
Jurisdiction of the court; a motion challenging the legality of the sentence; 2 motion asking that the

sentence imposed be changed; a2 motion for judgment of acquittal; a motion in arrest of judgement;
a motion for a new trial.

If Ifile 2 Post-Sentence Motion, unless the death penalty has been imposed, this Court must decide
it within 120 days of the date it is filed, unless this Court extends the deadline for up to 30 additional

days at my request for good cause. If this Court does not decide my Post-Sentence Motion within
this time period, it will be considered denied by operation of law.,



13.

14,

15.

A-\]

. X'T fle a Post-Sentence Motion, after it is decided I have the right to appeal to the Pennsylvania

Superior Court; or the Pennsylvania Supreme Court if the death penalty was imposed. This appeal
may include jssues raised in my Post-Seatence Motion andfor other properly preserved issues. If
I decide to appeal, a written Natice of Appeal must be filed with the Delaware County Office of
Judicial Support within 30 days of the date the Order deciding my Post-Sentence Motion is mailed
to me and my attorney. I 1 fail to do so, I will forever give up or lose my right to appeal to a higher court.

The address stated below is the address to which the Order deciding my Post-Sentence Motion
should be sent and where it will be received by me. ¥ I believe that this Order will no longer reach
me at this address, I must jmmediately give written notice of any change of address to the Criminal
Docket Clerk, Delaware County Office of Judicial Support. If I fail to do so, the Order deciding

my Post-Sentence Motion may not reach me and I | may be prevented from filing a fimely appeal
to a higher contt.

If T choose to appeal directly to a higher court, either the Pennsylvaniz Supedor Courtt, or the
Pennsylvania Supreme Court if the death penalty was imposed, 1 may raise all properly preserved
issues which may include all of the motions stated in &ither Paragraph (8) or in Paragraph (9). In order
to appeal directly to a higher court, I must file a written Notice of Appeal with the Delaware County
Office of Tudicial Suppost within thirty {30) days of the date I am sentenced unless the Commonwealth
files a Post-Sentence Motion to modify the sentence imposed. If the Commonwealth files that motion,
I must file the Notice of Appeal within thirty (30) days of the date the Order deciding the
Commonwealth’s motion is mailed to me and my attorney. If I fail to file 2 Notice of Appeal mthm the
time required, I will forever give up or lose my right to appeal to a higher court.

I I decide to file a Post-Sentence Motion andfor appeal to a higher court, T have the right to be
represented by an attorney and if I cannot afford an attorney, upon my timely request to this Coutt,
one will be provided to me free of charge at no cost or expense to me and I will not be required
to pay any costs normally associated with a Post-Sentence Motion and/or an appeal.

Except where the death penalty or life imprisonment has been imposed, I have a quatified right
to bail pending the decision on my Post-Sentence Motion and/or appeal to a higher court. Any

such bail is conditioned upon my filing a Post-Sentence Motion and appeal to a highér court, or
if no Post-Sentence Motion is filed, an appeal to a higher court

S - 2

DATE V SIGNATURE OF DEFENDANT

ADDRESS O EFENDANT 29 CORRLES T & L AAE

Zc'wu' =4 G0/

(Please Fn'nt)

STATEMENT OF DEFENDANT’S AT TORNEY

I represent the Defendant in the above-captioned casc. I have explained the Post-Sentence Rights contained in
this doctzment to the Defendant and 1 am satisfied that the Defendant understands these rights.

7719 7L

SIGNATURE of ATTORNEY

ATTORNEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER
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FILED Vi GUILTY PLEA STATEMENT

10 N \ . INSTRUCTIORS

TO DEFENDANT:

If you choose 10 plead guilty or nalo contendere, this Guilty Plea Statement should be completed by you By pleading nolo

contendeze, you are s@ing thatyou do not contest. the fact that you committed the crimes. In criminal law, a plea of nole contendere

has the same effectas pleading guilty and. therefore, everything contained in this Guilty Plea Statementalso applies to a plea of nolo

::ontandere. vou should read this s@mtement carefully and review it with your lawyer Itis IMPORTANT thatyou understand, agree with

and answer trurhiully everything contained in this Guilry Plea Statement Ifyou understand and zpreewithwhatis szid inz pafagraph

of this statement place your inirials on the line provided Ifyou do notunderstand a_ud agree with whatissaid in2 paragaph, DONOT

place your mlnals an the line provided, and you should tell the judge what you d.o not

To-DEFENDANTS LAWYER:

agn:a with or understand.

" You must explain the content and meaning of this Guilty Plez Statement to the defendant i afteryour explanabion the defendant

does not understand or agree wu'_h something he/she should not initial that paragraph a2nd you Tmust inform the judge of this fact H

the defendant daes not speak understand, read or write the English language oY suffers from some physical emotional or menta

problem or is under the influence of any substance which affects his/her ability to understand the content of this Guilty Ple

smtement the defendant should not camplete the Guilty Plea Statement and the judge

should be advised of this facc

By placing my jnitals ar the place provided 1 am stating that 1 have read, understood and fallowed these insoucdon

DEENDAN'IFS IMITIALS . PEFEMSE ATLDRNECLS T{ITLALS




PLEA AGREEMENT

m 24,  Iunderstand and mylawyerhas explained tome that the judgeis not hound to follow the texms of any plea agreem
that 1 have with rhe Commonwealth or anyone else but if the judge decides not to accept the plea agreemnent, I will
allowed o withdraw or rake back my pleas of guilty ornolo contendere and the judge has not mken partinany ¢
discussinns.or plea agreements

10SS OF RIGHTS

25. 1UNDERSTAND AND MY LAWYER HAS FULLY EXPLAINED TO ME ALL OF THE FACTS AND RIGHTS WHICH I H4
THAT ARE CONTAINED IN THIS GUILTY PLEA STATEMENT AND THAT BY PLEADING GUILTY OR N(C
CONTENDERE, ] GIVE UP DR LOSE ALL DF THESE RIGHTS.

.

VOLUNTARY PLEA

1 have not been pressured, forced or threatened in any way by anyone to I:ulead guilty or nola contendere to
charges and I have not heen promised anything by anyone inreturn for pleading guilty or nolo contendere other £

m the plea agreement, if any, which has been presented 1o the judge
27.

1 have had enough time to fully discuss ray case and my decision o plead guilty or nolo contendere and everytl
contained in this Guilty Plea Statement with my lawyer and, by placing my inidals on alt of the lines provided. )

safying that I understand, agree with, and answered trurhfulf ing contained ﬂs Guilty Plea Statem
Petpion 1120 NGNS Va7 a]
DATE 3 7 DEFENDANT O

) STATEMENT OF DEFENDANT'S ATTORNEY

A7 77 9 N / : N .

1 &/1/ 2 ; ! SN /"-/) P <‘d¢&"{5 NS .. Esquire, amamey {o
defendant, affirm that tomy knowledge, the defendant is notnow suffering from any physical ema tonal or mental problems »
affect hig/her ability to understand everything which has heen said, read and done cancerning these pleas of guilty or
contendere nor is the defendant now under the influence of 2y narcodcs, drugs, z1cohdl pr any other substance, I have fully ad
the defendant of the content and meaning of this Guilty Plea Statament and the defendant understands the content and meanl
the same: the defendant knows what he/she is daing in entering these pleas of guilry or nato contendere 1 have fully discusse
defendzmt's decision to plead guilty or nolo contendere with him/her; Tamaware of 2nd have discussed with the defendanrail
facts and law conceming this case and any possible defenses which the defendan: may have i have explained ta the defenda
elements of and the possible penalides for the crimes to which he/she is pleading guilty or nola contendere: the Commonwealt
estzblished a sulficientfactual basis for the erimes ko which the defendznt is pleading guilty 0F nolg contendere; T am prepared
this case; 1 am satisfied that the defendants pleas of guilty or nolo contendere are ynowing, votuntary and incell

Aoy I AT e j

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT
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LERE nggﬁ%_

CDelofes. Durgan

~
the defendant in this case am\_b,gears ol
I have gone to school for_

years I can read, write, speak and understand the English languag

I do nethave any physical, emotional or mental pmblams which affect my abiliry to understand what T am doingroda
the rights which I have and the rights which I am giving up by pleading guilty or nalo contendere and I am not no
under the inflnence of any n=rcotics drugs aleohol or any other substance

CONTACT WITH LAWYER

I have fully discussed this case with my lawyer including the facts and possible defenses I may have to these charg
such as bug not limited to; I didn'tcommitthe crimes charged rmistaken identity, alihi{l was some place elsewhen tl
crimes were commied), insanity [at the time the crimes were committed, 1 had a menral diseasz or defect and, a:
result I was not capable of knowing what 1 was doing or, if I did, I was not capable of judging that it was wron
justification (Jawful self-defense, defense of property or athers), and any lawful excuse formy aces 1 understand a

my lawyer has explained to me all of the possible defenses 1 may have o these charges T am satisfied thar my lawy
knows all of the facts and law concerning this case

I am fully sasisfied with what my lawyer has done for me in the past and what my lawyer is doing for me rod
coneeming this case

1am fully satisfied thar nry lawyer isteady and able to defend me in this caseif[do nutplea.d guilty Drnolo contende
to these charges

RIGHY TO TRIAL )
Tunderstand and my lawyer has exg;lained tome thatif I plead not guilry, T have a rightto have a rial beforea judge
# jury or I may ask that my trial be before a judge alone without a jury.
TRIAL RIGHTS
I understand and my lawyer has explained to me that if T plead not guilty and have a triak

I am presumed to be innocent of these crimes and the Cammanwealth has the burden of proving that I commit
each of the slements of the crimes charged beyond a reasonable doubt-and if the Commonwealth fails 1o do st
cannot be found guilty of these crimes A reasonable doubt is a doubt that would cause a reasonably careful a
sensible person to hesirate befpre they act upon something that is impormnt in their lives or affairs

The Cummonwez_lm must present evidence and wimmesses whcz must testify under path and I ot my Jawyer can cxo
exatnine gr ask quesunns of these wilnesses

Idonorhaveto tesnfy or present any evidence and no one can force me ta do so 2nd if 1 choesenottotestify ot pres

any evidence, that ca:nnm:he: used or held-against me However, if I wantto l:esnf'{ and present evxdf:nce a.nd wirness
I may deo sa

Ihave theright to present evidence of any defense I may have to the charges such 2s hutnotlimited to Ididr’tcom
the crimes charged, mismaken identty, alibi, insanity, justfication or lawiul excuse {or my acts.

TRIAL BY JURY -

1 understand and mmy lawyer has explained ta me thar if I plead not guilty and 1 am tried befare a judge and 2 js

The jury would cansistof 12 people who live in Delaware County and I have the right to take part in selecting the ju
who would hear my case and these jurors would decide what the true facts are in my case.

I can prevent any persen from being z juror in my case if T can show that they would netbe a fair juror or they were
chaosen for jury duty in a fair manner,

I ean prevent z lmited number of people frora being jurors in my cese without giving any reasons at

I cannot bef Dﬁnd guilry of the crimes charged wnless a1l 12 of the jurors 2gree that the Cammonwealih has pro
that | committed each element of these crimes beyend a reasonable doubt
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23.

TRIAL BY JUDGE

Iunderstand and my lawyer has explained re me thatif I plead not guilty and I am wied befare ajudge alone withowt g
jury: :

Inte judge will decide what law applies to my case what the true facts are in

this case and whether the Commonwealth
has proven that I committed each element of the crimes charged beyon

d a reasonahle doubt
MOTIONS BEFORE TRIAL

1 understand and my Iawyer has explained to me that if ] plead not guilty, then before my trial begins:

I can file & motion to have the crimes charg
criminal complaing was filed against me, n

ed dismissed if my nial was not begun within 365 days after the date tha
my .mmoton the Commonwealth cannat

ot counting any delays caused by me or my lawyer and,-if the judge pranrs
charge me with these crimes again. -
I understand and my lawyer has explained o me thac

IFI did file any motions before my trial that have not yet been detidad, by pleading guilty ornolo contendere, I am now
withdrawing them as if they had never been filed and I can never again raise any of the issues stated in these modons
hefore any court If the judge pranted any modons filed by the Commonwealth or deniad any motions filed by me, Iy

pleading guilty dor nolo contendere, 1 give up ot lose my right to appeal the judge’s decisiontoa higher comrtand | can
never again raise any of the issues stated in rhese modons before any courrn

EFFECT OF PLEA

[ understand and my lawyer has explained to me that if ] plead guilty or nolo contendere to any of these churges

My pleas of guilty ornolo contendere will have the same e

ffect in criminal faw as if Thad a mial and was convicted of
the crimes to which I have pled guilty or nolo contend

Ere,

If1 was on probavion orparole at the gme the crimes towhich Iam pleading guilty or nolo contendere were committed,
my pleasin this rase mean thet I have violared iy pro

bation gr parole and I can Be sentenced 1o jaii for that violadon
n addirion to any sentences which j may receive as a result of these pleas

ADMISSION OF GUILT DR NO CONTEST AND PENALTIES

I understand and agree that] am pleading guilty ornolo co < x
lawyer has explained 1o me the elements of these crimes and the passible penaldes for them, By pleading puilty, Tagree
and admit that I commimed each element of these crimes or by pleading nolo contendere, ! do not contest that §

committed each element of these crimes T agree that the Con V th can prove that] committed rach él_em'en’f of
these &ximes beyond a reasonable doubt I am pleading guil nolo contendere to the following
crmes .

. } <
N <y ffv"cf 797’:

ntendere to the crimes listed below. I understand and my

F ummary offense/

misde_mearf" elofiy of the ;Zﬁﬂ_degrae and the maximum penalty for this cime is g&in jail and a”
3 £ fine The mandatory minimum sentence for this crime is —injailanda® . fine
B) a summary oifense/
misdemeanoy/felony of the degree znd the maximum penalty for this crime is in jail and a
b3 fine The mandatory mintmum sentence for this cime is Injalandas ____ = fine
g : ' 3 summary oifense/
misdemeanoy felony of the__- degree and the maximum penaley for this crime s imjailand a
5 fine The mandatory minimum sentence for this cime is cee—— imjeflendds ______ __ fine
D} i a summary offense/
risdemeancy/ felony of the degree and the maximum penalry for this crime is in-jail and a
3 fine The manditory minimurm sentence for this crime is __injailanda§ fine

I understand and my lawyer has explained to me that )
I could be segrenced to the maximum-penalty for each of these.crimes and the to@! maximum sentence I could
receive is 2= injafl and a 8 ¢ @b_ G _ fine

Unless the crimes to which I am pleading guilty or nolc conrendere are surnmary offenses or crimes whiC_h rEq’L_iiTF 2
mandatery minimum sentence, the Pennsylvaniz Sentencing Guidelines must be considered by the judge in deciding
what MINIMUM sentences Iwilite

ceive My lawyer has iold me whar sentencing guidelines the judge must cansider
in deciding whar MINIMUM sentences | will receive. g
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STATEMENT OF POST-SENTENCE RIGHTS L7

Q'Q, 1. 1 am able to speak, read, writc and understand the Eng]is‘h language and T am not now under the

_ influence of any drugs, alcohol or any other substance nor do I have 2ny physical, emotional or
mental problem which affects my ability to understand thé post-sentence rights contained in this
document.
0,

By placing my initials on the line provided next to each of the paragraphs in this document, I agree

that T have read, Yinderstand and my lawyer bas explained to my gatisfaction the content and
meaning of each paragraph. ‘

__u)& 1 have the right to file 2 Post-Sentence Motion with this C

ourt. I must file a Post-Sentence Motion if X was
comvicted at trial and T am claiming that the guilty verdict was against the weight of the evidence unless T

have made an oral motion for a new trial or filed a written motion for 2 new trial based upon this specific
claim before Sentencing. If I fail to do so, I will forever give up or lose my right to appeal to a higher

court on the grounds that the guilty verdict was against the weight of the evidence.
(Y
_O0,

. Excépt as stated in Paragraph 3, I do not have to file a Post Sentence Motion with i‘nis Court. Instead, X

may appeal directly to a higher cornt, or I may do both. The relief requested in my Post-Sentence Motion
and/or appeal to a higher court may be based upon any issue which was preserved by metion or objection

before trial, during trial or at sentencing.
@ 5. Exceptasstated in Paragraph 3,if 18lea Post-Sentence Motion with the Court, it is not necessary that T

include all of the issues Imay wish to raise in an appeal to a hipher court. I can'raise a imited mumber of
issues in my Post-Sentence Motion and, if Hater appeal to a higher court, I can raise the issues contained

in my Post-Sentence Motion and/or other properly preserved issues.
2

If I file a Post-Sentence Motion with this Court, it must be in writing and be filed with the Delaware
County Office of Judictal Support within 10 days of the date I am sentenced.

This Post-Sentence Motion mmst state the specific relief requested, ‘the specific issues

0.
considered and the specific reasons or grounds for the relief raquested.
DO
9.

to be

If I pled puilty or nolo contendere, this Post-Sentence Motion may include: a motion challenging
the jurisdiction of the court; 2 motion challenging the legality of the sentence; 2 motion asking that
the sentence imposed be changed; a motion asking that I be permitted to take back my plea(s)

becanse it (they) was (were) not volugtarily, knowingly and intelligently entered; 2 motion

challenging the denial of my motion to take back my plea(s).

If 1 was convicted at a irial, this Post-Sentence Motion may include: a motion challenging. the

jurisdiction of the court; 2 motion challenging the legality of the sentence; 2 motion asking that the

sentence imposed be changed; a motion for judgment of acquittal; a motion in arrest of judgement;

a motion for a new trial. :
;%2 10. IfIfile a Post-Sentence Motion, anless the death penalty has been imposed, this Court must decide

it within 120 days of the date itis filed, unless this Court extends the deadline for up to 30 additonal

days at my request for good cause. If this Court does not dedide my Post-Sentence Motion within
this time period, it will be considered denied by operation of law.

ERIE

!
i

[
Y



_L)Q X I file a Post-Sentence Motion, after it is decided I have the right to appeal to the Pennsylvania

Superior Court; or the Pennsylvania Supreme Court if the death penalty was imposed. This appeal
may inclnde issues raised in my Post-Sentence Motion and/or other properly preserved jssues, If
I decide to appeal, a written Notice of Appeal must be filed with the Delaware County Office of
Judicial Support within 30 days of the date the Order deciding my Post-Sentence Motion is mailed

D . to me and my attorney. If 1 fail to do so, T will forever give up or lose my right to appeal to a higher court.
YO

The address stated below is the address to which the Order deciding my Post-Sentence Motion
should be sent and where it will be received by me. If I believe that this Order will no longer reach
me at this address, I must immediately give written natice of any change of address to the Criminal
Docket Clerk, Delaware County Office of Judicial Support. If I fail to do so, the Order deciding
my Post-Sentence Motion may not reach me and I may be prevented from filing a timely appeal

_ DD to a higher court.
—===__" 13.

If X choose to appeal directly to a higher coutt, either the Pennsylvania Superior Court, or the
Pennsylvania Supreme Court if the death penalty was imposed, 1 may reise all properly preserved
issues which may include all of the motions stated in either Paragraph (8) or in Paragraph (9). In order
to appeal directly to a higher court, Imust file a written Notice of Appeat with the Delaware County
Office of Judicial Support within thirty (30) days of the date L am sentenced unless the Commonwealth
fles a Post-Sentence Motion to modify the sentence imposed. If the Commonwealth files that motion,
I must file the Notice of Appeal within thirty (30) days of the date the Order deciding the
Commonwealth’s motion is mailéd to me and my attorney. If I fail to file 2 Notice of Appeal within the

time required, I will forever give up or lose my right to appeal to a higher court.
M' 14

If T decide to file a Post-Sentence Motion and/or appeal to a higher court, I have the right to be

represented by an attorney and if T cannot afford an attoraey, upon my timely request to this Coutt,

one will be provided to me free of charge at no cost ar expense to me and I will not be required
m to pay any costs normally associated with a Post-Sentence Motion and/or an appeal.

15. Except where the death penalty or life imprisonment has been imposed, 1 have 2 qualified right

to bail pending the decision on my Post-Sentence Motion and/or appeal to a higher court. Any

such bail is conditioned upon my filing 2 Post-Sentence Motion and appeal to a higher court, or
if no Post-Sentence Motion is filed, an 2ppeal to a higher court.

OesDlore. 7, Do Cj]l&’ Wil b reen ,
DATE SIGNATURE OF DEFENDANT

ADDRESS OF DEFENDANT: > ﬂ’){\ﬁw\/ 8] 2o,
Mokt 74908 2

(Please Print)

STATEMENT OF DEFENDANT’S ATTORNEY

1 represent the Defendant in the above-captioned case. I have explained the Post-Sentence Rights contained in
this document to the Defendant and I am satisfied that the Defendant understands these rights.

Sl ko 7797,

SIGNATURE of ATTORNEY

ATTORNEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER
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GUILTY PLEA STATEMENT =
INSTRUCTIONS 3

TO DEFENDANT:

if you choose to plead guilty or nolo contendere this Guilty Plea Statement should be completed by you By pleading nolo

contenders you are stafing thé'tyou do not contest the fact that you committed the crimes. In criminal law, aplea of nolo contendere
has the same effect s pleading guilty and, therefore, everything contained in this Guﬂ_ty Plea Statement also applies to a plea of nolo
contendere You should read rhis statement carefully and seview it with your Iawyer. It is IPORTANT thatyou understand, agree with
and answer truthfully everything contained in this Guilry Plea Statement If you understand and agres with what is sald in 2 pafagraph

of this statement, place your initials an the line provided. If youdo notundﬂrsmnﬁ and agree withwhatissaid ina paragraph, DONOT

place your initisls on the line provided, and you should tell the judge what you do not agree with or undersand

TO-DEFENDANT'S LAWYER:

" You must explzain the content and meaning of this Guilty Plea Statement to the defendant If, afteryour explanarion, thedefendant

does not understand br agree with somerhing he/she should not initial that paragraph and you must infom the judge of this fact If

the defendant does not spezk understand, fead or write the English langu=ge or suffers from somEe physical emotional or mental

problem or is under the influence of zny substance which affects his/her ability to understand the content of this Guilty Plea

Statement the defendant should not comﬁleta the Guilty Plez Stetement and the judge should be advised of this fact

By placing my initals =t the place provided I =m stating that T have read, understood and followed these insguctons

-

~ . ‘_/ - - . = .

. DEFENDANT S INITRALS

DEFENSE ATTORNEDS TNITIALS
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GUILTY PLEA STATEMENT
P ABILITY TO UNDERSTAND
/L/l) ;”’-7/1/"-/-‘/ n{)« szﬂ (O
1 Lvds \AE SAA ‘;V the defendant in this case. 2m Y “years

T have gone w0 school for /

years ! can read, write, speak and undersmnd the English lang

Ido nothave any physical, emotional or mentzl probleﬁls which affect my zbility to understand whatlam doing &t
the xights-which § have and the rights which I am giving up by pleading guilry or nola contendere and T am not
under the influence of any narcotics drugs alcohol or any other suhstance

CONTACY WITH LAWYER

I have fully discussed this casa with my lawyer including rhe facts and possible defenses I may have ro these ch
suchas but notlimited 1o I didn’ t committhe crimes charged, rmistaken idensity, alibi{l was some place elsewhe
crimes were commitned), Insanity {at the time the crimes were committed. 1 had a mental diseass or defect and
result, I was not capable of knowing what 1 was doing ox, if I did, I was not capable of judging that it was wi
justification {Jawful self-defense, defense of propexty or others), and any lawful excuse for my acrs I understan

my lawyer has explained to me all of the possible defenses 1 may have to these charges 1 am satisfied thatmy 1:
knows all of the facts and law concemning this case .

I am fully satisfied with what my lawyer has done for me in the past and what my lawyer is doing for me
Conceming this case

I amn fully satisfied that my lawyeris ready and able to defend me in this case if ] do not plead guilty ornolo conte:
to these charges

RIGHT TO TRIAL

Iundersiend and my lawyer has exlilained to me thatif I plead not guilty, Thave aright ro have a rial before a judg
a jury or I may ask that my trial be before a judge alone without a jury.

TRIAL RIGHTS
I understand and my lawyer has explained o me that if I plead not guilty 2nd have a tiak

I am presumed to be innocent of these crimes and the Commonwezlth has the burden of proving thet I coms
each of the elements of the crimes charged beyond a reasonable doubt and if the Commonwealth fails to &
cannot be found guilty of these crimes A reasonable doubt is a doubt that would cause a reasonably carefi
sensible person to hesitate before they act upon scmething that is important in their lives or affairs

The Commonwezlth rmust present evidence and wimesses

who must testify under oath and 1 ot ey lawyer can
examine ar ask questions of these witnesses :

ido nothave to testify orpresent anyevidence and no one can farce me to do so end if choose notto testfy or p

any evidence, thet canaat be used or held-against me. However, if I want 1o testify and present evidence end witr
1 may da so : . o

Ihave the right to present evidence of any defense I may haveto the charges such 2s, butnotlimired tee T didn't e
the crimes charged, mistaken idendry, alibi insanity, justification oz lzwful excuse for my zcis

TRIAL BY JURY -

1 understand and my lawyer has explzined to me thatif I plea& not guilty and [ am tied before 2 judge end

The jury would consist of 12 people who live in Delaware County and I have the right 1o take part in selecting the
who would hear my case and these jurors would decide what the true fzets are In my case

I can prevent any persm{ from being a-jumr in my case if § can show thatthey would notbe & fair juror or they wi
thosen for jury dury in = {2ir mannez

I can prevent z limited nwmber of people from being jurors in my czse without piving any reasons

I cannot befodnd guilty of the crimes charged unless 21112 of the jurcrs agree that the Commonwezlth has |
that | commimed ezch element of these crimes beyond a reasonzble doubt
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If 1 was convicted at a trial, this Post-Sentence Motion

- a2 motan for a new trial.

V.
Cha e/ Consim N ’ e =
. ) P

STATEMENT OF POST-SENTENCE RIGHTS

ach of the Paragraphs in thig document, I agree

By plasing my initials on the line provided next to &
that T have read, inderstand and my lawyer has explained to my satisfaction the content and

erstam
meaning of each paragraph,

In writing and be filed with the Delaware
County Office of Fudicial Support within 10 days of the date I am sentenced,
This Past-Sentence Motion

must state the specific relief requested, the specific issues to be
considered and the specific 1

asoas or grounds for the relief requested.

g that I be permitted to take back my plea(s)
wingly and intelligently entered; a motion
my plea(s). .

may include: a motion challenging the
of the sentence; a motion asking that the
equittal; 2 motion in arrest of Judgement;

Jurisdiction of the court; a motion challenging the legality
sentence imposed be changed; a motion for judgment of a

IfIfile 2 Post-Sentence Motion, unless the death Denalty has been imposed, this Court mist decide
it within 120 days of the date it s filed, unless thig Court extends the deadline for up to 30 additiopa]

days at my request for good cause. If this Court does not decide my Post-Sentence Motion within
this time periog, it will be considersd denied by operation of law,

azrnd



~=117 If I file a Post-Sentence Motion, after it

L 13 decided T have the rght to appeal to the Penpsylvania ©
Superior Caurt; or the Pennsylvania Supreme Court if the death penalty was imposed. This appeal
may include issues raised in my Post-Sentence Motion and/or other properly preserved issues. If
T decide to appeal, a written Notice of Appeal mnst be filed with the Delaware County Office of
Judicial Support within 30 days of the date the Order deciding my Post-Sentence Motion is mailed

/ o to me and my attorney. If I fail ta do so, I will forever give up or lose my right to appeal to a higher cout.
_; //El: :’;_"‘_12.-"

The address stated below is the address to

should be sent and where it will be received

e at this address, I must immediately give

Doaocket Clerk, Delaware County Office of

my Post-Sentence Motion m:
//’

////_ / to a higher court. _
—L/(‘ ="13. If I choose to appeal directly to a higher coun, either the Pennsylvania Superior Court, or the
. - Pennsylvania Supreme Court if the death penalty was imposed, I may raise all properly preserved
issnes which may include all of the motions stated in either Paragraph (8) or in Paragraph (5). In order
t0 appeal directly to a higher court, I must file a written Notice of Appeal with the Delaware County
Office of Judicial Support within thirty (30) days of the date I amn sentenced npless the Comrnonvwealth
files-a Post-Sentence Motion to modify the sentence imposed. If the Commonwealth files that mo Hon,
I must file the Notice of Appeal within thirty (30) days of the date the Order deciding the
Commonwealth’s motion is mailéd to me and my aftorney. If I fail to file a Notice of Appeal within the
time required, I will forever give up orlose my right to appeal to & higher coust. )

which the Order deciding my Post-Sentence Motion
by me. If T helieve that this Order will no longer reach
written notice of any change of address to the Cominal
Judicial Support. If I fail to do so, the Order deciding
ay not reach me and I may be prevented from filing a timely appeal

If'1 decide to file a Post-Sentence Motion andfor appeal to higher court, T have the right to be
represented by an attorney and if I cannot afn

rd an attorney, upon my timely request to this Coutt,
one will be provided to me free of charge at no cost ar expense to me and I will not be required

. 7 é// to pay any costs normally asseciated with a Post-Sentence Motion and/or an appeal.

Except where the .death penalty or life imprisonment has been imposed, I have a qualified right

to bail pending the decision on my Post-Sertenca Mobion and/or appeal to 2 higher court. Any

such bail is conditioned npon my filing a Post-Sentence Motion and appeal to a highér court, or
if no Post-Sentence Motion is filed, an appeal to a higher court.

- o 7
. e T v J -
T = G- T 4%%@ -
DATE . 77 SIGNATUEE OF DEFENDANT
"

) By » N Rl
L | §
(Please Print) /

— 2 T -
ADDRESS OF DEFENDANT: _ 2 3, .- /7/’6%: leris /Ry e

R 67 ea /c;»-cz/ L8 G0 7o

STATEMENT OF DEFENDANT’S ATTORNEY

I represent the Defendant in the above-cap

T tjbned case. [ have explained the Post-Sentence Rights contained in
this doctment to the Defendant and Iam

satisfied that the Defendant understands these rights,

DA P

, . :‘.. '—.—; . C’.:’ ; 2
/;Z/Z—f £ ' / / / / [/5‘

SIGNATURE of ATTORNEY ATTORNEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER




TRIAL EY JUDGE

Iunderstand and my lawyer has explained to me thatif 1 plead not guilty and I am tried before a judge alone without a
jury: :

The judge will decide what law zpplies to my case, what the true facts are in this Fase and whether the Commonwealth
has proven that I commirted each element of the crimes charged heyond z rezsonzble doubt

MOTIONS BEFORE TRIAL . )
I understand and my lawyer has explained to me that if I plead nor guilty, then before my tial begins:

I 'can file motions to insure that! get a fuir tdal These modons may include but are notlimited to 2 motion to prevent
the Commonwealth from presenting improperly obtained eviderce ztrmy trial such as statements T made, restresults,
identifications and {tems taken from me or from some plzce or thing The Commonwealth has the burden of proving
that this evidence can be presented ar my trial

I'can file 2 modon to heve the ciimes charged dismissed if my tial was not begun within 365 days after the date the
criminal eomplaint was filed 2gainst me, not counting any delays caused by me or my lawyer and, - if the judge prants
my.moton the Commoenwealth cannot charge me with these crimes again

1 understand 2nd my lawyer has explained to me rhat:

1f1did file any motions hefors my trial that have not yet been decided, by pleading guilty or nolo contznders, T am now
withdrawing them as if they had never been filed and I can ne

} VEr again raise any of the issues stated in these morions
before any court If the judge granted any motons fi

pleading guilty or nolo contendere, I give up orlose
never apgain raise any of the issues stated in thes

led by the Commonwealth or denied any motions filed by me. hy

mytight o appeal the judge's decision to a higher courtand 1 can_
e mqtons hefore any court

EFFECT OF PLEA i
I understand and my lawyer has explained o me that if T plead guilty or nolo contendere to any of these charges:

My pleas of puilty ornslo contendere will have the same effect in crivainal law as if I had a tial 2nd was convicted of
the crimes to which I have pled guiley Br nolo contendere.

i1 was on probarion orparole 2t the tme the crimes to whichlam pieading puiley ornolo contendere were committed,
my pleasin this case mean that T have vialated my probation or p

arole &nd 1 can Be sentenced o jail for thatvioladon
In addition to any sentences which 1 may Teceive as a result of these pleas.

ADMISSION OF GUILY DR NO CONTEST AND PENALTIES

Tunderstand and agree that] am pleading guilty or nolo contendere to the crimes listed below. T nnderstand and my
lawyerhes ex

plained to me the elements of these criries and the possible penalties for them. By pleading guilty, 1zgree
and admit that I commited each element of these cimes or by pleading nolo contendere, I do not contest that I
commitied each elemens of these crirnes 1 agree that the Cof:nmnnw?lth can prove that] committed each element of

these crimes beyond a reascnable doukt I am pleading guilry nolo contendere to the following
crimes / -

7 B K Ty "; _—:f
R _ Sl ey Lo 724

T TN
Agunmary offensg/> -
misdemeanor/felony of the _____degree and the maximum penalty for this crime is SALLFZS Tand 2"
3 ;\2’}7

fine The mandatory minimum sentence for this crime is injalanda s 2 .  fine

B)

a summary oifense/
degree and the maximum penalty for thiscrime is __ injeil #znd &
fine. The mandatory minirnum sentence for this crirme is injailanda’ fine

misdemeanoy/felony of the
1

Q . a summary offenss/
misdemeanorfelony of the,__ cegree et the maximuwm penalry for this crimeis injalland 2

5 fine The mandatory minimum sentence for rhis crime js injallandds ____ fine
i - a summary offense/
riisdemeanoy felony of the degree and the maximum penalty for this crime is _______in-jail and 2
5 fine The mandatory minimum sentence for this crime is __injailandas fine
L understand and my lawyer has explained to me that
I could be se

nced to the maximum-penalty for each of these.crimes and the toral maximum sentence 1 could
e i i A rte] .
£ e i jeil and a8 Zalriy fine

Unless the erimes ta which I am pleading guilty or nolo contendere zre summery offenses or crimes which require
mendziory minimum sentence the Fennsylvaniz Searencing Guidelines must be considered by the judge in dECIC}mg
WREt MINIMUM sentences I will receive My lawyer has told me whaz sentencing guidelines the judge must consider
in deciding what MINIMU sentences | will receive, *

receive is

L



) " PLEA AGREEMENT
7 i

I understand and my lawyer has explained to me that the judge is not bound to follow the texms of any plea agreeme
that I have with the Commonwealth or anyone else butif the judge decides not to aceept the plez agreement [will.
allawed 1o withdraw or rake back my pleas of guilty ornolo contendere and the judge has not taken partin any pl
discussions .or plea rgreements. '

< g LOSS OF RIGHTS
/[_é___ 25. 1UNDERSTAND AND MY LAWYER HAS FULLY EXPLAINED TO ME ALL OF THE FACTS AND RIGHTS WHICH I HA'

f

THAT ARE CONTAINED IN THIS GUILTY PLEA STATEMENT AND THAT BY PLEADING GUILIY OR NO
CONTENDERE, I GIVE UP OR LOSE AL OF THESE RIGHIS. ;

VOLUNTARY PLEA

1 have not been pressﬁred forced or threatened in any way by anyona to I-slaad guilty or nolo contendere to the
charges and 1 have not been promised anything by anyone in return for pleading guilry ornalo contendere other th
the plea agreement. f any, which has beeni presented to the judse .

I have had enough time to fully discuss my case and my decision 1o plead guilty or nolo contendere and everythi
contained in this Guilty Flea Sratement with my lawyer and, by placing my initials on all of the lines provided, I
saying that I understand, agree with, and answered truﬂ)fy; ing i:lgmtained in this Guilty Plea Stateme

DATE

. ¢’7z - O 4 e %Mg—f;?//,&-’ﬁ =2
. 7 U “pEFERDANT e

STATEMENT OF DEFENDANT'S ATIOlRNEY

A .
(s L) e g ;
Lo W} [ A s / { L) et g -, Esquire zutomey for

defendant affirm that to my knowledge. the def endant is notnow suffering from any physical emotional or mental problems wh
affect his'her ability to understand everything which has been szid, read and done concerning these pleas of gnilty or 0
contendere noris the defendant now under the influence of any narcotcs, drugs, zleohot or any other substance; Thave fully advi
the defendant of the content and meaning of this Guilty Plea Sratement and the defendant understands the content and meanin
the same: the defendant knows what he/ste is doing in entering these pleas of guilty or nolo contendere I have fully discussad
defendant's decision to piead guilty ot niolo contendere with him/her; Tamaware of and have discussed with the defendant all of
facts and law conceming this case and any possible defenses which the defendant may have. I have explained to the defendant
elements of and the possible penalties for the crimes to which he/she is pleading guilty ornolo contendere; the Commonwealh

established a sufficient factual basis for the crimes 1o which the defendant is pleading guilty or nold contendere; I am prq?an:d_t(
this case; T am satsfied that the defendants pleas of gullty or nu‘.i?jr;}dcr: zre kpowing voluntary =zad intellie
- N 5 /
2 <

ATTGRNEY FOR DEFENDANT




EXHIBIT H



BEFORE THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD OF THE
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL, :  Board File No. C2-12-133
Petitioner
v. . Atutorney Registration No. 71976
WILLIAM M. DICKERSON,
Respondent : (Delaware County)
AFFIDAVIT

1, Daniel G. Richer, Investigator, Office of Disciplinary Counsel, 820 Adams Avenue,
Trooper, PA., being duly sworn according to law, depose and say that on Monday the 19th
day of March, 2012, I personally observed Respondent appear in the Delaware County Court
of Common Pleas before The Honorable James P. Bradley, and request a continuance of

Diana Harris’ trial date in the matter of Commonwealth v. Diana Lynn Harris, docket #CP-
23-CR-6136-2011. |

On March 29, 2012, T took photographs of the exterior of Respondent’s law office,
including his sign on the building, located at 1027 South 8" Street, Philadelphia,
Pennsylvania 19147. Two of those photographs are attached hereto.

4 _ , L ,/ ,/? /
oo, € “f _
S Llie / ) Tleeden

Daniel G Richer, Investigator

Sworn to and subscribed
before me this 22nd day
of May, 2012.

Notary Public

COMMONWEALTH OF FENNSYLVANIA
NOTARIAL SEAL i
DENISE 2. SMITH, Notary Pubiic
Lower Providence Twr | Monigomery County
My Comrmissye Zap e Warck 18 2013 )
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